Filed: July 12, 2023

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

VERANCE CORPORATION, Petitioner,

v.
MZ AUDIO SCIENCES, LLC,
Patent Owner.

Case No. IPR2022-01544 U.S. Patent No. 7,289,961

JOINT STIPULATION TO MOVE DUE DATES 1, 2, and 3

Petitioner Verance Corporation ("Petitioner") and Patent Owner MZ Audio Sciences, LLC ("Patent Owner") have conferred and jointly agree to modify the April 21, 2023 Scheduling Order (Paper No. 13). Prior authorization for this Stipulation was provided in the Scheduling Order. (*Id.* at 8-9).

The parties have agreed that Petitioners' expert, Michael Scordilis, will be deposed on July 20, 2023. As a result, Petitioners and Patent Owner have agreed to modify portions of DUE DATES 1, 2, and 3 as follows:

	Previous Due Date	Modified Due Date
DUE DATE 1 (Patent Owner's response to the petition)	July 14, 2023	August 4, 2023
DUE DATE 2 (Petitioners' reply to patent owner's response to petition)	October 6, 2023	October 27, 2023
DUE DATE 3 (Patent Owner's surreply to reply)	November 17, 2023	December 8, 2023

All other DUE DATES in the Scheduling Order remain the same. It is not believed that any other action, by the parties or by the Board, is required to put the requested schedule modification into effect.



Dated: July 12, 2023

Respectfully Submitted,

/Sarah E. Spires/

Sarah E. Spires, Reg. No: 61,501 Steven W. Hartsell, Reg. No: 58,788 SKIERMONT DERBY LLP 1601 Elm Street, Suite 4400

Dallas, TX 75201

P: 214-978-6600/F: 214-978-6601

Attorneys for Patent Owner MZ Audio Sciences, LLC

/Babak Tehranchi/

Babak Tehranchi, Reg. No. 55,937 Thomas Millikan, Reg. No. 72,316

PERKINS COIE LLP

11452 El Camino Real, Suite 300

San Diego, CA 92130-2080

Phone: (858) 720-5700

Attorneys for Petitioner *Verance Corporation*



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Joint Stipulation to Move Due Dates 1, 2, and 3 was served on July 12, 2023, by delivering a copy via electronic mail to the attorneys of record for the Petitioner as follows:

Richard F. Giunta
RGiunta-PTAB@wolfgreenfield.com
Thomas A. Franklin
TFranklin-PTAB@wolfgreenfield.com
Michael N. Rader
MRader-PTAB@wolfgreenfield.com
Charles T. Steenburg
Charles.Steenburg@WolfGreenfield.com
Babak Tehranchi
tehranchi-ptab@perkinscoie.com
Thomas Millikan
millikan-ptab@perkinscoie.com

Dated: July 12, 2023 Respectfully Submitted,

/Sarah E. Spires/

Counsel for Patent Owner Reg. No. 61,501 SKIERMONT DERBY LLP 1601 Elm Street, Suite 4400 Dallas, TX 75201

P: 214-978-6600/F: 214-978-6601

